Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 17-0107Introduction Date 1-25-2017

Enactment Number 17-0137

Enactment Date 1/25/17 07-



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

January 25, 2017

Subject

Award of Bid Agreement- Alten Construction, Inc. - Sankofa Academy

Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617 -0096 - Award of Bid and Construction Contract to Alten Construction, Inc., Richmond, CA, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, in the amount of \$1,182,250.00, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute a Contract for same with the successful bidder, in conjunction with the Sankofa Academy Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades Project, with work to be conducted in one phase, as follows! Auditorium (67) calendar days (milestone #1) commencing on June 13, 2017 through August 18, 2017! Kitchen: (140) consecutive calendar days, commencing on June 13, 2017 and concluding no later November 1, 2017 (Project Completion). Kitchen upgrades are designed to support roll-out of new food services program and seismic strengthening will provide a safer assembly space.

Discussion

50.00%

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1617 -0096 - Award of Bid and Construction Contract to Alten Construction, Inc., Richmond, CA, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, in the amount of \$1,182,250.00, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute a Contract for same with the successful bidder, in conjunction with the Sankofa Academy Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades Project, with work to be conducted in one phase, as follows! Auditorium (67) calendar days (milestone #1) commencing on June 13, 2017 through August 18, 2017; Kitchen: (140) consecutive calendar days, commencing on June 13, 2017 and concluding no later November 1, 2017 (Project Completion).

Fiscal Impact

Fund 21, Measure J

Attachments

- Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No.

17-0102

Department: Facilities Planning and Management

Vendor Name: Alten Construction

Project Name: Sankofa at Washington Expansion - New C Project No.: 13125

Contract Term: Intended Start: 6/13/2017 Intended End: 11/1/2017

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: \$1,182,250.00

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the

Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this Vendor selected?

This vendor submitted lowest and most responsive bid out of four.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

Scope includes labor and materials to constuct seismic strengthening of the auditorium and renovation of the kitchen including new appliances.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternative energy supply sources)

Emergency contracts

Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

Perishable Food

Sole Source

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

- 2-

Other, please provide specific exception

3) Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1617-0096

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE SANKOFA ACADEMY AUDITORIUM AND KITCHEN UPGRADES PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids includes labor and materials to consider seismic strengthening of the auditorium and renovation of the kitchen including new appliances for the Sankofa Academy Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades Project for the Oakland Unified School District of Alameda County, California; and;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows:

Contractor:	Location	Bid Amount
Alten Contruction, Inc	Richmond, CA	\$1,182,250.00
Bay Construction	Oakland, CA	\$1,780,000.00
Mar Con, Company	Oakland, CA	\$1,320,381.00
Wickman Development	San Francisco, CA	\$1,769,999.00

and,

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1617-0096

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE SANKOFA ACADEMY AUDITORIUM AND KITCHEN UPGRADES PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, ALTEN CONSTRUCTION, INC., for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$1,182,250.00) be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **ALTEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.** for the performance of bid work.

Passed by the following vote:

AVES. Roseann Torres, Shanthi Gonzales, Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Jody London, Vice

President Nina Senn, President James Harris

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on January 25, 2017.

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM

To: "Ow	Governing Board of	Education / Oakland Unified School District ("District" or
Fror	Alten Construction, I	nc.
	(Proper Name of Bidder)	
DIR	10 Digit Registration No.:	1000000530
Insti	ructions to Bidders have beer ipment to perform and furnis	e Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the read and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and hall work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract mitation, the Drawings and Specifications of Bid No. 13125
	PROJECT: Sankof	a Academy – Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I)
	oject" or "Contract") and will es included:	accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all
	ny bid discounts for local bus ool district.	iness participation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the
	One William One	Hundred Thirty Dotters 5 1,132,250,00
	BASE BID Amount June	Thorward, Two Hundred Fifty chollars
		, , ,
	Fifty Thousand	\$50,000.00
	Contingency Allowance Amo	punt
TOT	of Million One - AL BID Amount Thomasyl	Two Hundred Firsty dollars
Allo	wance(s). The Bidder's Base e or all of the following Allow	Bid shall NOT include the following potential Allowance(s). The District will add vance(s) amount(s) to the successful bidder's Contract, at the District's discretion. Invoice for Work under an Allowance in the identical structure as a Change Order.

Additive/Deductive Alternates:

Alternate #1

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I)

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016

BID FORM

DOCUMENT 00 41 13-1

	dollars	\$		
[ADD DESCRIPTION] Additive/Deductive:				
			MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	
Alternate #1		*****		
	dollars	\$		
[ADD DESCRIPTION] Additive/Deductive:				
Alternate #3				
	dollars	\$		-
[ADD DESCRIPTION] Additive/Deductive:				

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

- 1. <u>Unit Price(s)</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit price(s), which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders:
- 2. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 3. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 4. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 5. The undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees to be bound by following provisions and all provisions in the Contract Documents:
 - The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I) Project No.: 13125

October 11, 2016

- The "Changes in the Work" provisions in the General Conditions that limit the permitted charges
 and mark-ups on change orders and on the amount of home office overhead that the successful
 bidder can receive from the District.
- The "Disputes and Claims" provisions in the General Conditions that delineate the required process to submit and process disputes and claims.
- 6. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- 7. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
 - The Noncollusion Affidavit
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- 8. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. 1 , Dated 10/24/16	No, Dated	
No.2, Dated <u>11/7/16</u>	No, Dated	
No. <u>3</u> Dated <u>11/8/16</u>	No, Dated	
No. <u>4</u> Dated <u>11/17/16</u>	No, Dated	
Or check here if <u>no</u> addenda were issued.		

9. License.

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid.
- Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.
- 10. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 11. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy

BID FORM

DOCUMENT 00 41 13-3

Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I)

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016 Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.

12. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this	day of Novemi	ber	20 16	
Name of Bidder Alten Constru	etion Inc			
Type of Organization Corporat	ion			
Signed by	, , ,	Shannon M. Alte	en .	
Title of Signer Vice President				
Address of Bidder 720 12th St	reet, Richmond, C		All the second s	
Taxpayer's Identification No. of	68-036974 Bidder	4	A Company of the Comp	
Telephone Number (510) 234	-4200			
Fax Number(510) 234-	4221			
E-mail bids@altenconstruction		_ Web page	w.altenconstruction.com	
Contractor's License No(s):	No.: 705713	_Class: A & B	Expiration Date: 6/30/18	
	No.:	Class:	_ Expiration Date:	
	No.:	Class:	_ Expiration Date:	
If Bidder is a corporation, provid	le the following:			
Name of Corporation:	onstruction, Inc.			
President: Robert A. Alten				
Secretary: Shannon M. Alten				
Treasurer: Robert A. Alten				
Manager: Robert A. Alten			40040444	

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I) Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS <u>12 th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2016, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and Alten Construction, Inc. ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Sankofa Academy Auditorium Kitchen Upgrades

PROJECT NO.: 13125

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1617 -0096

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed as follows: AUDITORIUM: (67) consecutive calendar days (Milestone #1) commencing on June 13, 2017 through August 18, 2017, KITCHEN: (140) consecutive calendar days, commencing on June 13,

2017 and concluding no later than November 1, 2017, (Project Completion) ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float..

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Submittal of any item on approved Submittal Schedule: <u>One thousand dollars and no cents</u> (\$1,000.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed for each item on approved Submittal Schedule.
 - Milestone No. 1: One Thousand dollars and no cents (\$1,000.00) per day as Liquidated
 Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work
 of Milestone No. 1
 - Project Completion: One thousand dollars and no cents (\$1,000.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the Contract time to complete all the work.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.

- g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.
- 7. **Insurance and Bonds**: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type

 Class A- & B

 Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing

 Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification
 called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.
- 14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and

as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

One million one hundred thirty-two thousand, two hundred fifty dollars

(\$1,132,250.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ \$Fifty thousand

(\$50,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

One million one hundred eighty-two thousand, two hundred fifty dollars_

(\$1,182,250.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials. Are not presently debarmed, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date	indicated above:		
Dated:	unay 25th, 2017	Dated: Decemb	er 13	_, 20
OAKLAND UN	IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	Alten Construct	tion, Inc.	RACTOR
By:	Sheh	By:	Anth	
Print Name:	James Harris	Print Name:	Shannon M. Alten	
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title:	Vice President	
Ву:	MAL			
Print Name:	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent			
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education			
By: Print Name:	Joe Dominguez			
Print Title:	Deputy Chief of Facilities, Planning and I	Management		
Approved as to	Form:			
Print Name:	Catherine Boskoff			

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Special Facilities Counsel

Print Title:

Bond No: 9211300 Premium: \$11,174

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW AL	PERSONS	BY THESE	PRESENTS:
---------	---------	----------	-----------

WHEREAS, the governi		Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and <u>Alten Construction</u> , Incidentered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor,
services and transport		ent, and proper to perform the following project:
Sankofa Ac	ademy Auditorium and	Kitchen Upgrades, Project #13125 (Project Name)
("Project" or '		•
		, 20 <u>16</u> , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or red to and made a part hereof, and
WHEREAS, said Princip of the Contract;	al is required under the to	erms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance
	Principal and Fidelity Board of the District in the	and Deposit Company of Maryland ("Surety") are held and e penal sum of:
One Million One H	undred Eighty Two Tho	busand Two Hundred Fifty & 00/100 DOLLARS
	nd ourselves, our heirs, ex	ney of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and xecutors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and
 Perform all th 	e work required to compl	ete the Project; and
		the state of the s

 Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I) Project No.: 13125

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland			
525 Market Str	525 Market Street, Ste 2900, San Francisco, CA 94105			
Attention:	Kevin Byers			
Telephone No.:	(_415) _5387100			
Fax No.:	(_415)5387366			
E-mail Address:	kevin.byers@zurichna.com			
eemed an original there	wo (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be of, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>16th</u> mber, 20 <u>16</u> .			
rincipal	Surety			
Iten Construction, Inc				
	(Name of Surety)			
lame of Principal A	(Name of Surety) Resurence J. Congre			
lame of Principal	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority)			
ignature of Person with	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority)			
ignature of Person with	(Name of Surety) (Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact			
ignature of Person with	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name)			
lame of Principal ignature of Person with Mannon M Al	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name) Woodruff-Sawyer & Company (Name of California Agent of Surety)			
ignature of Person with	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name) Woodruff-Sawyer & Company			
lame of Principal	(Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name) Woodruff-Sawyer & Company (Name of California Agent of Surety) 88 Rowland Way, Ste 180, Novato, CA 94945			

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I)

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-2

State of California County of Marin On December 16th, 2016	A notary public or other officer document to which this certificat			ntity of the individual who signed the y, or validity of that document.
OnDecember 16th, 2016	State of California)		
Date Date Personally appeared Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Lawrence J. Coyne Name(s) of Signer(s) Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she-ther expected the satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she-ther expected the satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she-ther expected the satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she-ther expected the satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she-ther expected the satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the decidence of the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the the person(e) whose name(e) subscribed to the the person(e) on the instrument end experimence) on the the person(e) on the instrument the person(e) on the instrument the person(e) on the instrument end of the fragment end of the subscribed to the person(e) on the instrument end of the fragment end of the frag	County of Marin)		
Date Personally appeared	On December 16th, 2016	before me,	K. Holtemann, N	otary Public
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sa his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the of the State of California that the foregoing para is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Other:	Date		Here Insert Nam	e and Title of the Officer
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sa his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the persor or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person or the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person or the instrument the person or the signature of the State of California that the foregoing para is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date. Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — General — Individual — Attorney in Fact — Individual — Attorney in Fact — Individual — Individual — Attorney in Fact — Individual — Conservation — Other: Other:	personally appeared		Lawrence J. Coy	ne
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sa his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the persor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the of the State of California that the foregoing para is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — General — Individual — Attorney in Fact Trustee — Guerdian or Conservator — Other: Other:			Name(s) of Signer	r(s)
of the State of California that the foregoing para is true and correct. K. HOLTEMANN Commission # 2084805 Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2018 Signature Signature Signature of Notary Public	subscribed to the within instr his/her/their authorized capaci	rument and acknowled ity (ies), and that by his/	dged to me that h her/their signature	ne/she/they executed the same in (s) on the instrument the person(s),
Commission # 2084805 Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other: Other:		of	the State of Califo	
Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:			ITNESS my hand	and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:	Notary Public - Ca Marin Count	lifornia NA	CALC	Halt
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	My Comm. Expires Oc	t 31, 2018		Signature of Notary Public
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Though this section is optic	onal, completing this in	formation can dete	
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Signer(s) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited	fraudulent	reattachment of this for	orm to an unintend	ded document.
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited			Danne	mont Data
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Other:				ment bare.
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Individual Suardian or Conservator Other: Other:			Harriod 7150VC.	
□ Corporate Officer − Title(s): □ Corporate Officer − Title(s): □ Partner − □ Limited □ General □ Partner − □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Other:		ilei(s)	Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other:		:	□ Corporate Off	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other:				
Other: Other:				
		n or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conservator
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:			senting:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Stanley D. LOAR, Charles R. SHOEMAKER, Mark M. MUNEKAWA, Roger C. DICKINSON, Nancy L. HAMILTON, Nerissa S. BARTOLOME, Yvonne RONCAGLIOLO and Lawrence J. COYNE, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of July, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

SEAL SURE





Bv

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

State of Maryland County of Baltimore Vice President Gerald F. Haley

On this 21st day of July, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary**, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

of Baltimore, Maryland, organized under the laws of Maryland, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of Instrumee: Fire, Marine, Strety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkter, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Instrumec Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 29th day of January, 1985,

I have horeunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be
affixed this 29th day of January, 1985.

Fee	\$50.00		Bruce Bunner
Rec. No.	S4314		Insurance Commissioner
Filed	12/3/84	. By	Victoria S. Sidbury
		Cerlification	Dayitle

I, the undersigned insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 3rd day of August, 2000.

J. Clack Kelso
Acting Insurance Commissioner
Pauline D'Andrea
Pauline D'Andrea

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

Bond No: 9211300

Premium: Included

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)
(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified Alten Construction, Inc. School District, (or "District") and , ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to Sankofa Academy Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades, Project #13125 (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract") December 12th 20 16, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or which Contract dated forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in the Civil Code of California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, including section 1741. NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the penal sum of: One Million One Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty & 00/100 ---), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Sankofa Academy Auditorium & Kitchen Upgrades (Phase I) Project No.: 13125

Project No.: 13125 October 11, 2016 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1 obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

day of December	, executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>16t</u> , 20 16.
day of	2010.
<u>Principal</u>	Surety
Alten Construction, Inc.	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
(Name of Principal)	(Name of Surety)
Snille	Laurence I lorge
(Signature of Person with Authority)	(Signature of Person with Authority)
Shannon M Alten	Lawrence J. Coyne, Attorney-In-Fact
(Print Name)	(Print Name)
	Woodruff-Sawyer & Company
	(Name of California Agent of Surety)
	88 Rowland Way, Ste 180, Novato, CA 94945
	(Address of California Agent of Surety)
	415-878-2467
	(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

	ertificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Marin	_)
On December 16th, 2016 before me,	K. Holtemann, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Lawrence J. Coyne
porcorruity apposition	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ack	ctory evidence to be the person(s)-whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), (s) acted, executed the instrument.
K. HOLTEMANN	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Commission # 2084805	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California N	Williams and official seat.
Marin County My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2018	Signature K. Holt
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is entired, completing	OPTIONAL
	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date.
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:
olytici is richiesellulig.	Jigher is riepresenting

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Stanley D. LOAR, Charles R. SHOEMAKER, Mark M. MUNEKAWA, Roger C. DICKINSON, Nancy L. HAMILTON, Nerissa S. BARTOLOME, Yvonne RONCAGLIOLO and Lawrence J. COYNE, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 21st day of July, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







hie D. Bairf

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

State of Maryland County of Baltimore Vice President Gerald F. Haley

On this 21st day of July, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski, Novary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Aniended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Fidelity and Doposit Company of Maryland

of Baltimore. Maryland, organized under the laws of Maryland, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of Insurance: Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkter, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, effective as of the 29th day of January, 1985,

I have hereum set my hand and caused my official seal to be
affixed this 29th day of January, 1985.

Fee	\$50.00		Bruce Bunner
Rec. No.	S4314		Insurance Commissioner
Filed	12/3/84	$\mathcal{B}_{\mathcal{Y}}$	Victoria S. Sidbury
		Certification	

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 3rd day of August, 2000.

J. Clark Kels

Acting Insurance Commissioner

Pauline D'Andrea
Dopny



PRIME: Alten Construction, Inc.

Project: Sankofa Academy Auditorium Kitchen Upgrades

Project #:13125

Estimate: \$1,300,000

Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2016

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: Mary Ledezma

Architect: S Meek

Based Bid \$ 1,132,250.00

Verified Local Business Participation 2.0% \$ 22,645.00

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount \$ 1,109,605.00

LBU Credit Based on Policy:

50%

This firm meets the minimum 50% LBU requirement and receives 2% bid discount toward its based bid

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Alten Construction, Inc.				1	
Address: 8055 Collins Drive, Suite 208				2	
City/State: Oakland, CA	37.63%			3	
Phone:(510) 234-4200				4	
Company: Asbestos Mgmt Grp of CA				1	
Address: 3438 Helen Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		5.29%		3	
Phone:(510) 835-0400				4	
Company: Turner Group Construction				1	
Address: 8055 Collins Drive				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA	14	4.42%		3	
Phone:(510) 835-0400				4	
Company: Brown 3 Plumbing Co., Inc.				1	
Address: 9421 D Street/PO Box 32533				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		8.83%		3	
Phone:(510) 562-5847				4	



	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Eclipse Electric of California				1	
Address: 8105 Edgewater Drive, Suite 206				2.	
City/State:Oakland, CA		5.12%		3	
Phone:(510) 878-2433				4	
Company: Brite Painting				1	
Address: 769 Warfield				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		2.65%		3	
Phone:(510) 703-1460				4	
TOTAL PARTICIPATION	37.63%	26.31%	0.00%	63.94%*	

^{*} Actual amount of LBU proposed at the time of bid. Based on Local Business Policy, LBE credit has a maximum of 25%



PRIME: Mar Con Company

Project: Sankofa Academy Auditorium Kitchen Upgrades

Project #:13125

Estimate: \$1,300,000

Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2016

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: Mary Ledezma

Architect: S Meek

Based Bid \$ 1,270,381.00

Verified Local Business Participation

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount

0.0%

\$

1,270,381.00 NON-RESPONSIVE

LBU Credit Based on Policy:

0%

This firm does **not** meet the minimum 50% LBU requirement and receives 2% bid discount toward its based bid

LBE SLB SLBR COMMENTS: 1 No LBP Information Received Company: Mar Con Company Address: 8135 Capwell Drive City/State:Oakland, CA Phone:(510) 639-1915 Company: Address: City/State:Oakland, CA Phone:(510) Company: Address: City/State:Oakland, CA Phone:(510)

TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%

0.00%*

^{*} Actual amount of LBU proposed at the time of bid. Based on Local Business Policy, LBE credit has a maximum of 25%



PRIME: Bay Construction

Project: Sankofa Academy Auditorium Kitchen Upgrades

Project #:13125

Estimate: \$1,300,000

Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2016

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: Mary Ledezma

Architect: S Meek

Based Bid \$ 1,730,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation 4.0% \$ 69,200.00

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount \$ 1,660,800.00

LBU Credit Based on Policy:

70%

This firm meets the minimum 50% LBU requirement and receives 2% bid discount toward its based bid

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Bay Construction			1	1	
Address: 4026 Martin Luther King Jr. Way				2	
City/State: Oakland, CA		81.49%		3	
Phone:(510) 658-7225				4	
Company: Brown 3 Plumbing Co., Inc.				1	
Address: 9421 D Street/PO Box 32533				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		5.78%		3	
Phone:(510) 562-5847	-			4	
Company: Asbestos Mgmt Grp of CA				1	
Address: 3438 Helen Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		4.04%		3	
Phone:(510) 835-0400				4	

ı	TOTAL PARTICIPATION	0.00%	91.31%	0.00%

91.31%*

^{*} Actual amount of LBU proposed at the time of bid. Based on Local Business Policy, LBE credit has a maximum of 25%



PRIME: Wickman Development

Project: Sankofa Academy Auditorium Kitchen Upgrades

Project #:13125

Estimate: \$1,300,000

Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2016

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: Mary Ledezma

Architect: S Meek

Based Bid \$ 1,719,999.00

Verified Local Business Participation 2.0% \$ 34,399.98

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount \$ 1,685,599.02

LBU Credit Based on Policy:

50%

This firm meets the minimum 50% LBU requirement and receives 2% bid discount toward its based bid

	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Wickman Development				1	
Address: 5616 Mission Street				2	
City/State: San Francisco, CA				3	
Phone:(415) 239-4500				4	
Company: Emerald Steel				1	
Address: 727 66th Avenue	6.92%			2	
City/State:Oakland, CA				3	
Phone:(510) 533-1386				4	
Company: Brown 3 Plumbing Co., Inc.				1	
Address: 9421 D Street/PO Box 32533				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		5.81%		3	
Phone:(510) 562-5847				4	
Company: East Bay Restaurant Supply				1	
Address: 49 4th Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA	9.47%			3	
Phone:(510) 465-4300				4	



	LBE	SLB	SLBR	COMMENTS:	
Company: Allied Painters				1	
Address: 3425 Ettie Street		0.55%		2	
City/State:Oakland, CA				3	
Phone:(510) 658-4315				4	
Company: Asbestos Mgmt Grp of CA				1	
Address: 3438 Helen Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		21.16%		3	
Phone:(510) 835-0400				4	
Company: Central Concrete				1	
Address: 2400 Peralta Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA	0.58%			3	
Phone:(510) 404-1000				4	
Company: Economy Lumber				1	
Address: 750 High Street				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA	2.32%			3	
Phone:(510) 261-6100				4	
Company: Beci Electric				1	
Address: 8108 Capwell Drive				2	
City/State:Oakland, CA		3.20%		3	
Phone:(510) 635-1477				4	

TOTAL PARTICIPATION	19.29%	30.72%	0.00%	50.01%*
101712171110117111011	10.2070			

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

* Actual amount of LBU proposed at the time of bid. Based on Local Business Policy, LBE credit has a maximum of 25%

ACORD ™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YR) 12/19/16

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ondorocmonico).				
PRODUCER Heffernan Insurance Brokers	CONTACT NAME:			
	PHONE (A/C,No,Ext):	707-781-3400	FAX (A/C,No): 707-78	1-0800
	EMAIL ADDRESS:			
	INSURERS A	FFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED	INSURER A: N	National Fire Insurance	e Company of Hartford	20478
Alten Construction, Inc.	INSURER B: (Continental Casualty	Company	20443
	INSURER C: N	Navigators Specialty Insurance Company		36056
	INSURER D: E	verest National Insu	rance Company	10120
Richmond, CA 94801	INSURER E:			
101 Second Street, Suite 120 Petaluma, CA 94952 CA License# 0564249 INSURED Alten Construction, Inc. 720 12 th Street	INSURER F:			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MW/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS																																									
	GENERAL L LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000																																								
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	×	x	6024385415	6/01/16	6/01/17	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000																																								
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000																																								
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000																																								
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000																																								
	GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER POLICY X PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000																																								
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X		6/01/16	6/01/17	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000																																										
	X ANY AUTO																																														BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS																						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$																								
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS																										PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$																				
С	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			SF16EXC730736IC	6/01/16	6/01/17	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000																																								
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000																																								
	DED X RETENTION NIL WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						x WC STATU- O' TORY LIMITS EF	TH-																																								
D	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE/ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A X	× 7600016809161 10/01/16 10/01/17 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	7600016800161	10/01/16	10/01/17	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000																																								
D	(Mandatory in N.H.) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF	N/A		^	, x	X	X	, x	X	X	X	X	X	X	Χ	X	X		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000																												
	OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000																																								

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Re: Project #13125, Job #201701, Sankofa Academy Auditorium and Kitchen Upgrades (Phase 1), 581 61st Street, Oakland, CA 94609. Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees, agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Project Inspector(s) and Architect(s) are included as an additional insured (primary and non-contributory) on General Liability and additional insured (and primary) on Automobile Liability policies per the attached endorsements, if required. Completed operations endorsement for the General Liability policy is attached, if required. Waivers of Subrogation are included on General Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers Compensation policies per the attached endorsements, if required. Cancellation notices for General Liability and Automobile Liability policies are attached, if required. This certificate replaces and supersedes all previously issued certificates.

CERTIFICATE	HOLDER	
-------------	--------	--

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street, Oakland,, CA 94606

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

©1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

- The WHO IS AN INSURED section is amended to add as an Insured any person or organization whom the Named Insured is required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, including any such person or organization, if any, specifically set forth on the Schedule attachment to this endorsement. However, such person or organization is an Insured only with respect to such person or organization's liability for
 - A. unless paragraph B. below applies,
 - bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by the
 acts or omissions by or on behalf of the Named Insured and in the performance of such Named
 Insured's ongoing operations as specified in such written contract; or
 - bodily injury or property damage caused in whole or in part by your work and included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if
 - a. the written contract requires the Named Insured to provide the additional insured such coverage;
 and
 - b. this coverage part provides such coverage.
 - B. bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work described in such written contract, but only if:
 - this coverage part provides coverage for bodily injury or property damage included within the products completed operations hazard; and
 - the written contract specifically requires the Named Insured to provide additional insured coverage under the 11-85 or 10-01 edition of CG2010 or the 10-01 edition of CG2037.
- II. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additional insured with:
 - A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
 - B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.
- III. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to **bodily injury**, **property** damage, or **personal and advertising injury** arising out of:
 - A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
 - the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
 - 2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
 - B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this coverage part.
- IV. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance, this insurance is excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured whether on a primary, excess, contingent or any other basis. However, if this insurance

CNA75079XX (1-15)

Page 1 of 2

Policy No: 6024385415

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 06/01/2016

Insured Name: Alten Construction, Inc.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

is required by written contract to be primary and non-contributory, this insurance will be primary and non-contributory relative solely to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

V. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled **Duties In The Event of Occurrence**, **Offense**, **Claim or Suit** is amended with the addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- 1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;
- 2. except as provided in Paragraph IV. of this endorsement, agree to make available any other insurance the additional insured has for any loss covered under this **coverage part**;
- send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and
- 4. tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self insurer whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph (4) does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer receives written notice of a **claim** from the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled **DEFINITIONS** is amended to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires the Named Insured to make a person or organization an additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

- A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- B. was executed prior to:
 - 1. the bodily injury or property damage; or
 - 2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (1-15)

Page 2 of 2

Policy No: 6024385415

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 06/01/2016

Insured Name: Alten Construction, Inc.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to the Insurer Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Name Of Person Or Organization: Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement to waive any right of recovery against such person or organization, but only if the contract or agreement: 1. Is in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and 2. Was executed prior to loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

It is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To The Insurer is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely with respect to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, the Insurer waives any right of recovery the Insurer may have against such person or organization because of payments the Insurer makes for injury or damage arising out of the **Named Insured's** ongoing operations or **your work** done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the **products-completed operations hazard**.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75008XX (1-15) Page 1 of 1

age

Policy No: 6024385415

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 06/01/2016

Insured Name: Alten Construction, Inc.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



CNA PARAMOUNT

Construction Wrap-Up Program Exclusion Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed that under COVERAGES, Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability and Coverage B – Personal And Advertising Injury Liability, the paragraphs entitled Exclusions, are amended to add the following exclusion:

This insurance does not apply to **bodily injury**, **property damage** or **personal and advertising injury** arising out of any current or completed operation performed by the **Named Insured** or on the **Named Insured**'s behalf which is or was insured under a **consolidated** (wrap-up) insurance program.

This exclusion applies whether or not the consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program:

- A. provides coverage identical to that provided by this Coverage Part;
- B. has limits adequate to cover all claims; or
- C. remains in effect.

Consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program means a construction, erection or demolition project for which the prime contractor/project manager or owner of the project has secured general liability insurance covering some or all of the contractors or subcontractors involved in the project. Consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program includes an Owner Controlled Insurance Program (O.C.I.P.) or a Contractor Controlled Insurance Program (C.C.I.P.).

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA74863XX (1-15)

Page 1 of 1

Insured Name: Alten Construction, Inc.

Policy No: 6024385415

Endorsement No:

Effective Date: 06/01/2016



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS EXTENDED COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT - BUSINESS AUTO PLUS -

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

I. LIABILITY COVERAGE

A. Who Is An Insured

The following is added to Section II, Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured:

- a. Any incorporated entity of which the Named Insured owns a majority of the voting stock on the date of inception of this Coverage Form; provided that,
 - b. The insurance afforded by this provision A.1. does not apply to any such entity that is an "insured" under any other liability "policy" providing "auto" coverage.
- Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a limited liability company, partnership or joint venture, and over which you maintain majority ownership interest.

The insurance afforded by this provision A.2.:

- a. Is effective on the acquisition or formation date, and is afforded only until the end of the policy period of this Coverage Form, or the next anniversary of its inception date, whichever is earlier.
- b. Does not apply to:
 - "Bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; or
 - (2) Any such organization that is an "insured" under any other liability "policy" providing "auto" coverage.
- 3. Any person or organization that you are required by a written contract to name as an additional insured is an "insured" but only with respect to their legal liability for acts or omissions of a person, who qualifies as an "insured" under Section II Who Is An Insured and for whom Liability Coverage is afforded under this policy. If required by written contract, this insurance will be primary and non-contributory to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured.

4. An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

"Policy," as used in this provision A. Who Is An Insured, includes those policies that were in force on the inception date of this Coverage Form but:

- 1. Which are no longer in force; or
- 2. Whose limits have been exhausted.

B. Bail Bonds and Loss of Earnings

Section II. Paragraphs A.2. (2) and A.2. (4) are revised as follows:

- In a.(2), the limit for the cost of bail bonds is changed from \$2,000 to \$5,000; and
- In a.(4), the limit for the loss of earnings is changed from \$250 to \$500 a day.

C. Fellow Employee

Section II, Paragraph B.5 does not apply.

Such coverage as is afforded by this provision C. is excess over any other collectible insurance.

II. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

 A. Glass Breakage – Hitting A Bird Or Animal – Falling Objects Or Missiles

The following is added to Section III. Paragraph A.3.:

With respect to any covered "auto," any deductible shown in the Declarations will not apply to glass breakage if such glass is repaired, in a manner acceptable to us, rather than replaced.

B. Transportation Expenses

Section III. Paragraph A.4.a. is revised, with respect to transportation expense incurred by you, to provide:

- a. \$60 per day, in lieu of \$20; subject to
- b. \$1,800 maximum, in lieu of \$600.



C. Loss of Use Expenses

Section III, Paragraph A.4.b. is revised, with respect to loss of use expenses incurred by you, to provide:

a. \$1,000 maximum, in lieu of \$600.

D. Hired "Autos"

The following is added to Section III. Paragraph A.:

5. Hired "Autos"

If Physical Damage coverage is provided under this policy, and such coverage does not extend to Hired Autos, then Physical Damage coverage is extended to:

- Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver; and
- b. Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" without a driver, under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
- c. The most we will pay for any one "accident" or "loss" is the actual cash value, cost of repair, cost of replacement or \$75,000, whichever is less, minus a \$500 deductible for each covered auto. No deductible applies to "loss" caused by fire or lightning.
- d. The physical damage coverage as is provided by this provision is equal to the physical damage coverage(s) provided on your owned "autos."
- e. Such physical damage coverage for hired "autos" will:
 - (1) Include loss of use, provided it is the consequence of an "accident" for which the Named Insured is legally liable, and as a result of which a monetary loss is sustained by the leasing or rental concern.
 - (2) Such coverage as is provided by this provision will be subject to a limit of \$750 per "accident."

E. Airbag Coverage

The following is added to Section III. Paragraph B.3.:

The accidental discharge of an airbag shall not be considered mechanical breakdown.

F. Electronic Equipment

Section III, Paragraphs B.4.c and B.4.d. are deleted and replaced by the following:

- c. Physical Damage Coverage on a covered "auto" also applies to "loss" to any permanently installed electronic equipment including its antennas and other accessories.
- d. A \$100 per occurrence deductible applies to the coverage provided by this provision.

G. Diminution In Value

The following is added to Section III, Paragraph B.6.:

Subject to the following, the "diminution in value" exclusion does not apply to:

- a. Any covered "auto" of the private passenger type you lease, hire, rent or borrow, without a driver for a period of 30 days or less, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business; and
- b. Any covered "auto" of the private passenger type hired or rented by your "employee" without a driver for a period of 30 days or less, under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business
- c. Such coverage as is provided by this provision is limited to a "diminution in value" loss arising directly out of accidental damage and not as a result of the failure to make repairs; faulty or incomplete maintenance or repairs; or the installation of substandard parts.
- d. The most we will pay for "loss" to a covered "auto" in any one accident is the lesser of:
 - (1) \$5,000; or
 - (2) 20% of the "auto's" actual cash value (ACV).

III. Drive Other Car Coverage - Executive Officers

The following is added to Sections II and III:

- Any "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow is a covered "auto" for Liability Coverage while being used by, and for Physical Damage Coverage while in the care, custody or control of, any of your "executive officers," except:
 - a. An "auto" owned by that "executive officer" or a member of that person's household; or



b. An "auto" used by that "executive officer" while working in a business of selling, servicing, repairing or parking "autos."

Such Liability and/or Physical Damage Coverage as is afforded by this provision.

- Equal to the greatest of those coverages afforded any covered "auto"; and
- (2) Excess over any other collectible insurance.
- For purposes of this provision, "executive officer" means a person holding any of the officer positions created by your charter, constitution, by-laws or any other similar governing document, and, while a resident of the same household, includes that person's spouse.

Such "executive officers" are "insureds" while using a covered "auto" described in this provision.

IV. BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

 A. Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss

The following is added to Section IV, Paragraph A.2.a.:

(4) Your "employees" may know of an "accident" or "loss." This will not mean that you have such knowledge, unless such "accident" or "loss" is known to you or if you are not an individual, to any of your executive officers or partners or your insurance manager.

The following is added to Section IV, Paragraph A.2.b.:

- (6) Your "employees" may know of documents received concerning a claim or "suit." This will not mean that you have such knowledge, unless receipt of such documents is known to you or if you are not an individual, to any of your executive officers or partners or your insurance manager.
- B. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

The following is added to Section IV, Paragraph A.5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have, because of payments we make for injury or damage, against any person or organization for whom or which you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver from us

This injury or damage must arise out of your activities under a contract with that person or organization.

You must agree to that requirement prior to an "accident" or "loss."

C. Concealment, Misrepresentation or Fraud

The following is added to Section IV, Paragraph B.2.:

Your failure to disclose all hazards existing on the date of inception of this Coverage Form shall not prejudice you with respect to the coverage afforded provided such failure or omission is not intentional.

D. Other Insurance

The following is added to Section IV, Paragraph B.5.:

Regardless of the provisions of Paragraphs **5.a.** and **5.d.** above, the coverage provided by this policy shall be on a primary non-contributory basis. This provision is applicable only when required by a written contract. That written contract must have been entered into prior to "Accident" or "Loss."

E. Policy Period, Coverage Territory

Section IV, Paragraph B. 7.(5).(a), is revised to provide:

a. 45 days of coverage in lieu of 30 days.

V. DEFINITIONS

Section V. Paragraph C. is deleted and replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury or death resulting from any of these.

WORKERS COMPLANATION AND EMPLOYERS FLABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 04 03 06

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT -CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone hable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroli records accurately segregating the reminieration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration

SCHEDLLE

PLRSÓN OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10/01/2016

Policy No. 7600016809161

Indorsement No. 001

Insured Alten Construction, Inc.

Premium SINCL

Insurance Company Everest National Insurance Company

Countersigned By



Changes - Notice of Cancellation or Material Restriction Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
STOP GAP LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
TECHNOLOGY ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SPECIAL PROTECTIVE AND HIGHWAY LIABILITY POLICY – NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

SCHEDULE					
Number of days notice (other than for nonpayment of premium):		30			
Number of days notice for nonpayment of premium:		10			
Name of person or organization to whom notice will be sent:		Oakland Unified School District			
Address:	955 High Street Oakland, CA 94606				

If no entry appears above, the number of days notice for nonpayment of premium will be 10 days.

It is understood and agreed that in the event of cancellation or any material restrictions in coverage during the **policy period**, the Insurer also agrees to mail prior written notice of cancellation or material restriction to the person or organization listed in the above Schedule. Such notice will be sent prior to such cancellation in the manner prescribed in the above Schedule.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA74702XX (1-15) Page 1 of 1 Policy No: Endorsement No: Effective Date:

Insured Name:



NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL CHANGE – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:

In the event of cancellation or material change that reduces or restricts the insurance provided by this Coverage Form, we agree to send prior notice of cancellation or material change to the person or organization scheduled below at the address scheduled below. This endorsement does not amend our obligation to notify the Named Insured of cancellation as described in the Common Policy Conditions or in another endorsement attached to this policy.

SCHEDULE

1.	Number of days	advance notice:				
	Days if the policy is cancelled for any other reason, or if coverage is restricted or reduced be endorsement.					
2.	Person or Organization's Name and Address					
	Name:	Oakland Unified School District				
	Attention:					
	Street Address:	955 High Street				
	City, State, ZIP:	Oakland, CA 94606				
	e-mail address:					

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

Date (MM/DD/YYY) 12/19/2016

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSITITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST.

PRODUCER NAME, CONTACT, PERSON AND ADDRESS	Phone (A/C, No, Ext): 707-781-3400	COMPANY NAME AND	ADDRESS	NAIC NO: 20443	
AND ADDRESS	707-701-3400			20443	
Heffernan Insurance Brokers		Continental Casualty I	nsurance Comp	any	
101 Second Street, #120					
Petaluma, CA 94952					
CA License# 0564249 FAX (A/C,No): E-MAIL ADDI	DECC.	15 MIN TIPL 5 00	MEANIES SOME	LETE SERABATE E	OPM FOR FACIL
213-623-1388	KESS:			LETE SEPARATE F	JRM FOR EACH
	UB CODE:	POLICY TYPE: Builders	Risk		
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID#: NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS		LOAN NUMBER		POLICY NUMBER	:D
NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS		LOAN NOMBER		2090343814	.K
Alten Construction, Inc.				2030343014	
		EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE	CONTINUED
720 12th Street				U	NTIL
		6/01/2015	06/01/201	7	TERMINATED IF
Richmond, CA 94801		0/01/2013	00/01/201	*	OHEORED
PROPERTY INFORMATION					
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION					
Dec Bestert #40405 Jah #004704 Comb		taban Hamadaa/Dhaaa 4) 504	04-4-044-0-	14-m-l CA 04000	
Re: Project #13125, Job #201701, Sank	ofa acedemy Auditonum & Kit	tchen Upgrades(Phase 1) 581	61st Street, Oa	ikiand, CA 94609.	
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI					
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION					
MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE IN CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS S	SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDU	ICED BY PAID CLAIMS.	IS SUBJECT TO	ALL OF THE TERMS	, EXCLUSIONS AND
COVERAGE INFORMATION					
	COVERAGE/PERILS/FORMS		AM	OUNT OF INSURAN	DEDUCTIBLE
Builders Risk Limit			\$1,182	,250	\$10,000
					1
					1 1
					1 1
			1		1
REMARKS (Including Special Con-	ditions)				
					1
CANCELLATION					
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIB	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED B	SEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE	THEREOF, NOT	ICE WILL BE DELIVE	RED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
ADDITIONAL INTEREST		T 1 M	ORTGAGEE	LADDITE	ONAL INSURED
NAME AND ADDRESS				ADDITIO	SNAL INSURED
			OSS PAYEE		
		LOAN#			
		207.1417			
Oakland Unified School District					
955 High Street,					
Oakland, CA 94606					
		AUTHORIZ	ED REPRESENT	ATIVE	
		m	n		
		(11)	17		

P 9 5

Department of Facilities Planning and Management



ROUTING FORM

5			Projec	t Informati	on		
Proj	ect Name Sa	nkofa at Washi	ngton Expansion - New Co	onstruction		Site	161
			Basic	e Direction	s		
	Services	cannot be pro	ovided until the contract i	s fully appro	oved and a l	Purchase Order	has been issued.
Attacl			liability insurance, including ce esation insurance certification,				\$15,000
			Contrac	tor Informa	ation		
Contr	actor Name	Alten Constru	action	Agency's	Contact	Bob Alten	
OUSI	Vendor ID #	V059657		Vendor T	itle:		
Addre	ess	8055 Collins Drive, Suite 208		Telephone	e	5102344200	
	Oakland, Ca.940		94621	Policy Ex	pires:	6-1-	2017
	actor History D Project #	Previously bed	en an OUSD contractor?	Yes	Worked a	as an OUSD emp	loyee? Yes
				Term			
Date Work Will Begin 6/13/2017		6/13/2017	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date) 11/1/2017				
			Cor	npensation			
Total	Contract Amo	unt		Total Cor	tract Not To	Exceed	\$1,182,250.00
	Total Contract Amount Total Contract Not To Exceed \$1,182,250. Pay Rate Per Hour (if Hourly) If Amendment, Changed Amount				\$1,105,250.00		
-	Expenses				on Number	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	1		Budge	t Informat			
. 1	f you are planni	ng to multi-fund	a contract using LEP funds. p	lease contact	the State and	Federal Office befo	ore completing requisition.
	Resource	#	Funding Source		Org Key	Object	Amount
9350		Fu	ind 21, Msr J	1619	905820	6271	\$1,182,250.00
	-	a free for the	Approval and Routing	g (in order	of approva	al steps)	
			e the contract is fully appro ere not provided before a P			er is issued. Signi	ng this document affirms
	Division Hea			Phone		5-7038 Fax	510-535-7082
1.	Director, D	epartment of	f Facilifies Planning an	d Managen	nent		* 1
	Signature		1×		Date App	roved 2	1910
2.	the second section of the second section of the second section of the section of	unsel, Depar	tment of Facilities Plan	ning and I	The second secon	The same of the sa	
2. Signature Date Approved				roved 12	19.16		
3.	Deputy Chief, Department of Facilities Planning and Management Signature Date Approved						
-	Senior Business Officer, Board of Education						
4.	Signature	mess Officer,	ALW		Date App	roved	
	President, 1	Board of Edu	cation				
5.	Signature		0 0 1		Date Appl	roved	